increase, but a profound national emergency demanding urgent and 
comprehensive interventions. 

2. Behind these numbers lie shattered families, lifelong disabilities, and preventable 

loss of human life. Each of the one hundred (100) lives lost and four hundred and 
seventy-one (471) injuries, represents a story of pain and a community in 
mourning. The data revealing that forty-four (44) passengers and thirty-seven (37) 
pedestrians constitute the overwhelming majority of fatalities points to systemic 
failures that endanger the most vulnerable road users.